

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO.: 20-10677-E

URE MARRACHE,

Appellant,

v.

**BACARDI U.S.A., INC. AND
WINN-DIXIE SUPERMARKETS, INC.,**

Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
Southern District Of Florida
District Court Case No.: 19-23856

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Douglas H. Stein, Esq.
Douglas H. Stein, P.A.
121 Alhambra Plaza, Suite 1500
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (786) 633-6571
Email: dhs@steinappeal.com

Maury L. Udell, Esq.
Beighley, Myrick, Udell & Lynne, P.A.
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1800
Miami, Florida 33130
Telephone: (305) 349-3930
Email: mudell@bmulaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

Uri Marrache v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc. et al.
Case No. 20-10677-E

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....C-1

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument.....2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT
FLORIDA STATUTE §562.455 IS PREEMPTED BY
FEDERAL LAW2

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE
AMENDED COMPLAINT ON THE BASIS THAT NONE
OF THE COUNTS STATES A VIABLE CAUSE OF
ACTION14

A. MR. MARRACHE Has Properly Alleged That The
Bombay Sapphire® Gin Is Adulterated17

B. MR. MARRACHE Has Properly Pled His FDUPTA
Claims19

C. MR. MARRACHE Has Properly Pled His Claims
For Unjust Enrichment26

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE

AMENDED COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE.....27

Conclusion28

Certificate of Compliance29

Certificate of Service30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

California v. LaRue,

409 U.S. 109 (1973).....9

* *Department of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.,*

377 U.S. 341 (1964).....9, 13

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland,

437 U.S. 117 (1978).....10

Flemming v. Florida Citrus Exchange,

358 U.S. 153 (1958).....5

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,

517 U.S. 484 (1996).....9

Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources

Conservation & Development Commission,

461 U.S. 190 (1983).....10

324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy,

479 U.S. 335 (1987).....9, 13

United States v. Dotterweich,

320 U.S. 277 (1943).....6

* <i>United States v. Sullivan</i> ,	
332 U.S. 689 (1948).....	5
* <i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> ,	
- U.S. -, 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	4
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i>	
562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ,	
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	10
<u>United States Circuit Courts of Appeal</u>	
* <i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> ,	
385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	10, 11, 13
<i>Association des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Becerra</i> ,	
870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert.</i>	
<i>denied</i> , - U.S. -. 139 S. Ct. 862 (2019)	6
<i>Cavel International, Inc. v. Madigan</i> ,	
500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert.</i>	
<i>denied</i> , 554 U.S. 902 (2008).....	6
<i>Citro Florida, Inc. v. Citrovale, S.A.</i> ,	
760 F.2d 1231 (11th Cir. 1985)	16

<i>Coghlan v. Wellcraft Marine Corp.</i> , 240 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>CSX Corp. v. United States</i> , 909 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 551 F. App'x 991 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 574 U.S. 1074 (2015)	16
* <i>Debernardis v. IQ Formulations, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2019)	23, 24
<i>Dyncorp International v. AAR Airlift Grp., Inc.</i> , 664 F. App'x 844 (11th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>In re Home Depot Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Municipal Leasing Corp. v. Fulton County, Georgia</i> , 835 F.2d 786 (11th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs</i> , 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Paylan v. Teitelbaum</i> , 798 F. App'x 458 (11th Cir. 2020)	26

<i>Quiller v. Barclays American/Credit, Inc.</i> , 727 F.2d 1067 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 764 F.2d 1400 (11 th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1124 (1986)	22
<i>Spencer v. Specialty Foundry Products Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 735 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Yearby</i> , 323 F. App'x 790 (11th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 558 U.S. 892 (2009)	15
<i>Warren Technology, Inc. v. UL LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3406585 (11th Cir. June 22, 2020)	21, 22
